## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
New York Times Digital LLC		109/23/2005	limited liability company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Globe Newspaper Company	
Street Address:	135 Morrissey Boulevard	
City:	Boston	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02107	
Entity Type:	limited liability company: MASSACHUSETTS	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2078175	BOSTON.COM
Registration Number:	2903204	BOSTON.COM

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)965-1210

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (215) 965-1200

Email: dballantyne@akingump.com

Correspondent Name: Jordan A. LaVine
Address Line 1: 2005 Market Street
Address Line 2: One Commerce Sq.

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-7013

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jordan A. LaVine
Signature:	/Jordan A. LaVine/
Date:	09/28/2005 <b>TRADEMARK</b>

900032932 REEL: 003166 FRAME: 0459

Total Attachments: 2 source=680075\_NYT Digital#page1.tif

source=680075\_NYT Digital#page1.tif source=680075\_NYT Digital#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003166 FRAME: 0460

### **CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS**

WHEREAS, New York Times Digital LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, used in its Boston.com Web site business the trademarks shown in Schedule "A," which are the subject of trademark registrations in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:

WHEREAS, New York Times Digital LLC has transferred ownership of the Boston.com Web site to its corporate affiliate, the Globe Newspaper Company, and whereas New York Times Digital LLC wishes to assign the marks and registrations shown in Schedule A to the Globe Newspaper Company, Inc., which presently owns the Boston.com Web site;

WHEREAS, it is desired that the assignment of the marks and registrations be made of record in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and other appropriate Patent and Trademark Offices.

NOW THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, New York Times Digital hereby confirms that it has assigned The Globe Newspaper Company, Inc. all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks shown in Schedule "A" attached hereto, and the registrations therefore, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks.

New York Times Digital, LLC

Title: <u>Secretary</u>

Dated <u>September 23, 2005</u>

NER/#37940

TRADEMARK REEL: 003166 FRAME: 0461

# Schedule A

Boston.com, U.S. Registration No. 2,078,175 Boston.com, U.S. Registration No. 2,903,204

NER/#37940

**RECORDED: 09/28/2005** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003166 FRAME: 0462